 USER’S MANUAL
AN1857
Rev 0.00
Sep 17, 2013
ISL94208EVZ (Rev B)
Evaluation Board
Introduction
This document is intended for use by individuals engaged in

L9
4
20
8E
V
Z
 (R
ev B
)
FIGURE 16. ISL94208EVZ (REV B) SCHEMATIC (PAGE 4 of 4)
ISL94208EVZ (Rev B)
TABLE 1. ISL94208 BILL OF MATERIALS (MAIN BOARD)
Part Number Qty Units Reference Designator DESCRIPTION
ISL94208EVZREVBPCB 1 ea PWB-PCB, ISL94208EVZ, REVB, ROHS
GMK212BJ474KG-T 2 ea C12, C17 CAP, SMD, 0805, 0.47µF, 35V, 10%, X5R, ROHS
H1044-00102-25V10-T 1 ea C3 CAP, SMD, 0402, 1000pF, 25V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
H1044-00103-16V10-T 1 ea C15 CAP, SMD, 0402, 1µF, 16V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
H1044-00104-16V10-T 1 ea C18 CAP, SMD, 0402, 0.1µF, 16V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
H1045-00102-25V10-T 1 ea C16 CAP, SMD, 0603, 1000PF, 25V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
H1045-00104-16V10-T 2 ea C13, C14 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.1µF, 16V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
H1045-00106-6R3V20-T 1 ea C8 CAP, SMD, 0603, 10µF, 6.3V, 20%, X5R, ROHS
H1045-00223-50V10-T 7 ea C1, C2, C6, C9, C10, C19, C20 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.022µF, 50V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
H1045-DNP 0 ea C25, C26 CAP, SMD, 0603, DNP-PLACE HOLDER, ROHS
H1046-00106-16V8020-T 1 ea C11, C30 CAP, SMD, 0805, 10µF, 16V, +80-20%, Y5V, ROHS
H1065-DNP 2 ea C4, C5 CAP, SMD, 1206, DNP-PLACE HOLDER, ROHS
H1082-00105-50V10-T 1 ea C7 CAP, SMD, 1210, 1µF, 50V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
1266 1 ea B- (Located right of J10) CONN-TERMINAL, TH, QUICK-FIT MALE TAB, 20.1x8.9, ROHS
22-28-8361-1X2 1 ea JP2 CONN-HEADER, 1X2, BRK-AWAY 1X36, 2.54mm, R/A, ROHS
22-28-8361-1X4 1 ea J29 CONN-HEADER, 1X4, BRK-AWAY 1X36, 2.54mm, R/A, ROHS
22-28-8361-1X7 1 ea J8 CONN-HEADER, 1X7, BRK-AWAY 1X36, 2.54mm, R/A, ROHS

LNJ326W83RA-T 1 ea D12 LED, SMD, 0603, GREEN, 2.05V, 17mcd, 10mA, ROHS
ISL28214FUZ 1 ea U2 IC-DUAL OP AMP, RRIO, 8P, MSOP, ROHS
ISL80136IBEAJZ 1 ea U6 IC-40V LDO ADJ. LINEAR REGULATOR, 8P, EPSOIC, ROHS
ISL94208IRZ 1 ea U1 IC-MULTI-CELL LI-ION BATTERY, 32P, QFN, 5X5, ROHS
MC9S08QG8CFFE 1 ea U3 IC-MCU, FLASH, 8Kx8, 10MHz, 16P, QFN, ROHS
2N7002-7-F-T 1 ea Q3 TRANSISTOR, N-CHANNEL, 3LD, SOT-23, 60V, 115mA, ROHS
BC817-40W-7-T 1 ea Q13 TRANSISTOR-NPN, SMD, 3P, SOT-323, 45V, 500mA, ROHS
BSS8402DW-7-F-T 1 ea Q5 TRANSIST-MOS, P-CHANNEL/N-CHANNEL, 6P, SOT-363, 200mW, ROHS
BSS84DW-7-F-T 1 ea Q4 TRANSIST, DUAL P-CHANNEL, 6P, SOT-363, -50V, -130mA, ROHS
FMMT619TA-T 1 ea Q1 TRANSISTOR, NPN, SOT23, 50V, 2A, ROHS
IRF1404SPBF 2 ea Q2, Q12 TRANSIST-MOS, N-CHANNEL, TH, D2-PAK, 40V, 162A, ROHS
IRF7469PBF 2 ea Q14, Q15 TRANSISTOR-MOS, SMPS, 8P, SOIC, 40V, 9A, ROHS
CSNL20.0051%R-T 2 ea R52, R53 RES-CURR SENSE, SMD, 2512, 0.005ohm, 2W, 1%, MF, ROHS
CSRN20.051%I-T 1 ea R50 RES-CURR SENSE, SMD, 2512, 0.05ohm, 2W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-01001-1/16W1-T 3 ea R34, R40, R46 RES, SMD, 0402, 1k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-01002-1/16W1-T 3 ea R93 RES, SMD, 0402, 10k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-01003-1/16W1-T 3 ea R2, R36, R66 RES, SMD, 0402, 100k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-01004-1/16W1-T 5 ea R26, R27, R42, R43, R64 RES, SMD, 0402, 1MEG, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-01005-1/16W1-T 1 ea R48 RES, SMD, 0402, 10M, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-01204-1/16W1-T 1 ea R49 RES, SMD, 0402, 1.2MEG, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
AN1857 Rev 0.00 Page 16 of 19
Sep 17, 2013
ISL94208EVZ (Rev B)
H2510-01804-1/16W1-T 1 ea R75 RES, SMD, 0402, 1.8M, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-02003-1/16W1-T 3 ea R94 RES, SMD, 0402, 200k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-02703-1/16W1-T 3 ea R92 RES, SMD, 0402, 270k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-03003-1/16W1-T 3 ea R84 RES, SMD, 0402, 300k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-03653-1/16W1-T 1 ea R6 RES, SMD, 0402, 365k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-04642-1/16W1-T 1 ea R38 RES, SMD, 0402, 46.4k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-04701-1/16W1-T 4 ea R3, R4, R81, R82 RES, SMD, 0402, 4.7k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-04991-1/16W1-T 2 ea R47, R95 RES, SMD, 0402, 4.99k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-04992-1/16W1-T 2 ea R54, R91 RES, SMD, 0402, 49.9k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-049R9-1/16W1-T 1 ea R67 RES, SMD, 0402, 49.9Ω, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-08202-1/16W1-T 1 ea R51 RES, SMD, 0402, 82k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2511-01000-1/10W1-T 4 ea R28, R29, R33, R35 RES, SMD, 0603, 100Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2511-01001-1/10W1-T 0 ea DNP - R8, R9 RES, SMD, 0603, 1k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2511-01001-1/10W1-T 10 ea R7, R10, R11, R13, R15, R17,
R19, R21, R41, R62.
RES, SMD, 0603, 1k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2511-01002-1/10W1-T 2 ea R45, R103 RES, SMD, 0603, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2511-01004-1/10W1-T 1 ea R65 RES, SMD, 0603, 1M, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2511-02403-1/10W1-T 1 ea R5 RES, SMD, 0603, 240k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2511-02493-1/10W1-T 1 ea R39 RES, SMD, 0603, 249k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2511-04990-1/10W1-T 1 ea R37 RES, SMD, 0603, 499Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2511-04991-1/10W1-T 1 ea R23 RES, SMD, 0603, 4.99k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2511-05110-1/10W1-T 1 ea R1 RES, SMD, 0603, 511Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2511-DNP 0 ea R83 RES, SMD, 0603, DNP-PLACE HOLDER, ROHS
H2512-00270-1/8W1-T 1 ea R63 RES, SMD, 0805, 27Ω, 1/8W, 1%, TF, ROHS
FSMSMTR-T 3 ea S1, S2, S3 SWITCH-TACTILE, SMD, 6X3.5, 12V, 0.05A, SPST-NO, ROHS
DNP 0 ea C28 DO NOT POPULATE OR PURCHASE
DNP 0 ea J10, J42 DO NOT POPULATE OR PURCHASE
DNP 0 ea JP3 (22-23-2051) DO NOT POPULATE OR PURCHASE

WKUP
DO NOT POPULATE OR PURCHASE
DNP 0 ea c) Dgate, TEMP3V, Pack-DSC,
Pack-CHG, A2DIN
DO NOT POPULATE OR PURCHASE
DNP 0 ea d) µCP1, µCP2, ENI, ENPV, CHI,
DCI, PV
DO NOT POPULATE OR PURCHASE
TABLE 1. ISL94208 BILL OF MATERIALS (MAIN BOARD)  (Continued)
AN1857 Rev 0.00 Page 17 of 19
Sep 17, 2013
ISL94208EVZ (Rev B)
TABLE 2. ISL94208 BILL OF MATERIALS (DAUGHTER BOARD 1)
PART NUMBER QTY UNITS REFERENCE DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION
ISL94208DB1EVZREVBPCB 1 ea PWB-PCB, ISL94208DB1EVZ, REVB, ROHS
H1045-00104-50V10-T 6 ea C21-C24, C27, C29 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.1µF, 50V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
H1045-00105-50V10-T 6 ea C31-C37 CAP, SMD, 0603, 1µF, 50V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
929834-01-36-RK-1X13 1 ea J17 CONN-HEADER, TH, 1x13, BRKAWY 1x36, 2.54mm, ROHS
929834-01-36-RK-1X7 1 ea J9 CONN-HEADER, TH, 1x7, BRKAWY 1x36, 2.54mm, ROHS
LNJ826W83RA-T 6 ea D6-D11 LED, SMD, 0603, ORANGE, 19mcd, 5mA, 1.9V, 620nm, ROHS
H2510-07500-1/16W1-T 6 ea R56-R61 RES, SMD, 0402, 750Ω, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2515-02000-1W5-T 6 ea R85-R90 RES, SMD, 2512, 200Ω, 1W, 5%, TF, ROHS
H2511-00200-1/10W1-T 4 ea R96-R102 RES, SMD, 0603, 20Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
TABLE 3. ISL94208 BILL OF MATERIALS (DAUGHTER BOARD 2)
PART NUMBER QTY UNITS REFERENCE DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION
ISL94208DB2EVZREVBPCB 1 ea PWB-PCB, ISL94208DB2EVZ, REVB, ROHS
929834-01-36-RK-1X13 1 ea J24 CONN-HEADER, TH, 1x13, BRKAWY 1x36, 2.54mm, ROHS
929834-01-36-RK-1X7 1 ea J11 CONN-HEADER, TH, 1x7, BRKAWY 1x36, 2.54mm, ROHS
LNJ826W83RA-T 6 ea D17-D22 LED, SMD, 0603, ORANGE, 19mcd, 5mA, 1.9V, 620nm, ROHS
MMBT3906K-T 6 ea Q6-Q11 TRANSISTOR, PNP, 3P, SOT-23, -40V, -200mA, ROHS
H2510-01001-1/16W1-T 6 ea R12, R14, R16, R18, R20, R22 RES, SMD, 0402, 1k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-04993-1/16W1-T 6 ea R73, R74, R77-R80 RES, SMD, 0402, 499k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2510-07500-1/16W1-T 6 ea R24, R25, R30, R31, R32, R44 RES, SMD, 0402, 750Ω, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
H2515-00390-1W1-T 6 ea R55, R68-R72 RES, SMD, 2512, 39Ω, 1W, 1%, TF, ROHS
AN1857 Rev 0.00 Page 18 of 19
Sep 17, 2013
Refer to "http://www.renesas.com/" for the latest and detailed information.